10 NOVEMBER 2022

Town of Tamworth

EDITION #10

WWW.TAMWORTHNH.ORG | 603-323-7525



Tamworth Town Office Building will be CLOSED on Friday Nov. 11th in honor of Veterans Day



Veteran's Day Memorial November 11th, 2022 at 11:00 am

The Tamworth Select Board cordially invites you and your family to honor our Veterans on November 11th at the monument at the five corners in the village at 11am. We have a short program in the works and the details are still being finalized. If you cannot stand for a short period of time, seating will be available.

> Best regards, Tamworth Select Board

VISIT OUR TOWN WEBSITE FOR MORE INFORMATION: WWW.TAMWORTHNH.ORG



UPCOMING MEETINGS: November 14th - 18th , 2022

Cook Memorial Library Trustees Library Meeting Room, 93 Main Street November 14th, 2022 4:30 pm

Conservation Commission Meeting Town Office, 84 Main Street November 14th, 2022 7:00 pm

Sewer Commission Meeting Town Office, 84 Main Street November 15th, 2022 6:00 pm

Transfer Station Improvement Committee Meeting Cook Memorial Library, 93 Main Street November 15th, 2022 6:00 pm

Planning Board Meeting Town Office, 84 Main Street November 16th, 2022 6:00 pm

Select Board Meeting Town Office, 84 Main Street November 17th, 2022 6:00 pm

Meeting times and locations are subject to change. Check our website for up to date information!

Town of Tamworth

VISIT OUR TOWN WEBSITE FOR MORE INFORMATION: WWW.TAMWORTHNH.ORG

The Office of the Select Board will be CLOSED on November 16th & 17th for Professional Training



The office will reopen at 9:00 am on Friday,

November 18th.



Route 25 Posted Speed Limit (45 mph) Public Discussion

Please join host Mark McConkey, State Representative and Vice Chair of the Public Works and Highway Committee for a public discussion with Bill Lambert, Traffic Administrator -NH Department of Transportation, Town Selectman and the Police Chief

Location UPDATE: Tamworth Town Hall, 27 Cleveland Hill Road, South Tamworth, NH Date: Tuesday, November 15th, at 6:00 pm

Public Hearing: Carroll County Communications District Agreement



Thursday, November 10th @ 6:00 pm Tamworth Town Office, 84 Main Street

The purpose of this hearing will be to review the proposed Carroll County Communications District Agreement. Any interested person may submit written comments on this matter by email to the Board of Selectmen Chairman Emery Roberts, c/o the Town Administrator, Keats Myer, at: Admin@tamworthnh.org

Attendance and testimony at the public hearing is also allowed.

Town of Tamworth

WWW.TAMWORTHNH.ORG | 603-323-7525



Every Tuesday & Thursday evening from 6:00 - 8:00 pm at the KA Brett School gymnasium.

Come join a growing community sport! No experience necessary, all are welcome! If you don't have equipment or have any questions, call Nancy:: 603-323-7557

Remember to wear your sneakers, outside boots and shoes should be left in the gym lobby.

KENNETH A BRETT SCHOOL

Ever wonder what's happening at the KAB School? Click the "Go Tigers" icon to access the school website!



VISIT OUR TOWN WEBSITE FOR MORE INFORMATION: WWW.TAMWORTHNH.ORG

EDITION #10

VISIT OUR TOWN WEBSITE FOR MORE INFORMATION: WWW.TAMWORTHNH.ORG

Town of Tamworth

Sewer Commissioners & Secretary

The Tamworth Sewer Commissioner are looking for at least two (2) individuals to serve as Sewer Commissioners. The Commissioner's meet once a month to perform the business needs of the Tamworth Sewer (Septic) System. This includes reviewing minutes, sign the account payable manifest, budget, user fees and all other items needed to run the system. This is a stipend position.

The Sewer Commissioner's are looking for a Secretary for the Sewer Commission. The Commissioner's meet once a month. This position involves taking minutes, preparing items for the meeting, responding to correspondences and all additional duties assigned by the Commissioner's. This is a stipend position.

For more information or to apply for the position, please contact Rebecca Mason @ rebecca.mason@tamworthnh.org

Please contact by December 13, 2022 iif interested in serving.

Request for Proposal

Town of Tamworth, New Hampshire through its designated representative,

The Selectboard, is seeking proposals for services relating to a conceptual feasibility design for alternative sewer capacity for downtown Tamworth. Proposals will be taken for engineering services. Minimum requirements include previous experience in engineering design and inspection on similar projects.

All interested persons and firms should contact Keats Myer, Town Administrator between the hours of 9:30 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Tuesday through Friday, to obtain an informational packet, the contents of which are attached below. (Town of Tamworth, 84 Main Street, Tamworth, NH 03886, phone 603-323-7525 ext. 14, e/mail Admin@tamworthnh.org)

Sealed Request for Proposal (RFP) responses must be received at the Office of the Selectboard, 84 Main Street, Tamworth, NH 03886 by November 30, 2022, at 4PM. The Town of Tamworth reserves the right to reject all responses not meeting the requirements of this Request for Proposals for Consulting Engineers.





Town of Tamworth

VISIT OUR TOWN WEBSITE FOR MORE INFORMATION: WWW.TAMWORTHNH.ORG

JOB OPENINGS:

Recreation Coordinator/Director

Classification: Working/Administrative Schedule: Part-time with potential for full-time Pay Grade: \$20-25 hourly rate based on experience

JOB SUMMARY: This is a position requiring a self-motivated individual to collaborate with other town and local organizations to develop and run vibrant recreational programming for townspeople of all ages. The Director is responsible for planning, organizing, collaborating for and administering recreational programs for Tamworth citizens of all ages; training and supervising appropriate staff and volunteers; and budgeting for programming. This is a great opportunity to design and expand this Town position.

KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS AND ABILITIES REQUIRED: Individual must have exceptional leadership skills, independent work ethic, communication skills, drive to collaborate, and interest in people of all ages. Must have documented ability to create and run programs or experiences for large and small groups.

Click here for the job description

<u>Click here for the application</u>

Transfer Station Attendant

Classification: Per Diem Schedule: Part-time includes weekends Pay Grade: \$15-\$18 hourly rate based on experience

> To apply please submit application to: Town Administrator 84 Main Street Tamworth NH 03886

Click here for full job description and and application

Town of Tamworth Office Hours: Tuesday – Friday 9:00 – 4:00

Closed daily from 12:00-1:00

Tax Collector Office Hours: Tuesday – Friday 9:00 – 4:00 Thursdays 9:00 - 6:00 Closed daily from 12:00-1:00

Click here for our online payments and services!



TOWN MAPS

Click on the map above to access the town maps! You can use helpful tools such as:

- Search by map and lot, address and owner name
- Measure property lines
- Abutter information
- Layers such as aquifers, bedrock and wetlands
- Satelite and Street views